

No. 21-1239

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MICHELLE COCHRAN,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF RAYMOND J. LUCIA, SR.,  
GEORGE R. JARKESY, JR., AND  
CHRISTOPHER M. GIBSON  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

KELLAM M. CONOVER

*Counsel of Record*

BRIAN A. RICHMAN

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

KConover@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. GRANTING THE PETITION NOW IS THE ONLY WAY TO RESOLVE AN INTRACTABLE CIRCUIT SPLIT. ....	5
II. GRANTING THE PETITION NOW IS THE ONLY WAY TO PREVENT CONTINUED VIOLATION OF INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS. ....	11
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	6, 11
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 986 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Dawson v. Scott</i> , 50 F.3d 884 (11th Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	6
<i>Free Enter. Fund v.</i> <i>Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Gibson v. SEC</i> , 2019 WL 5698679 (N.D. Ga. May 8, 2019).....	2
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 48 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2014).....	1, 3
<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , 872 F.3d 578 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	1
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013) .....	6

<i>Raymond J. Lucia Cos. v. SEC</i> , 2019 WL 3997332 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 21, 2019).....	1
<i>Saad v. SEC</i> , 873 F.3d 297 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	2, 14, 16
<i>Taylor v. Grubbs</i> , 930 F.3d 611 (4th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Tech. Automation Servs. Corp. v. Liberty Surplus Ins. Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 399 (5th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	5, 6
<i>Tilton v. SEC</i> , 824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991).....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(4)(B) .....	9
15 U.S.C. § 45(c) .....	8
15 U.S.C. § 45(d).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 51 .....	11
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(a)(2) .....	10

15 U.S.C. § 78u(b).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(1).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(3).....	10
21 U.S.C. § 371(f)(6) .....	11

### **Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(a)(2)(A)(i).....	15
FINRA R. 1014(a)(3)(C) .....	12
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a) .....	9

### **Regulations**

17 C.F.R. § 201.233(a).....	15
17 C.F.R. § 201.360(a)(2)(ii).....	14

### **Administrative Proceedings**

<i>In re Gibson</i> , 2016 WL 1213259 (SEC Mar. 29, 2016).....	12
<i>In re Harding Advisory LLC</i> , 2014 WL 10937716 (SEC Jan. 24, 2014).....	15
<i>In re Harding Advisory LLC</i> , 2014 WL 4160053 (SEC Aug. 21, 2014) .....	15
<i>In re J.S. Oliver Capital Mgmt. LP</i> , 2014 WL 10937777 (SEC Jan. 3, 2014).....	15

<i>In re J.S. Oliver Capital Mgmt., LP,</i> 2014 WL 2965407 (SEC July 2, 2014).....	15
<i>In re John Thomas Capital Mgmt. Grp. LLC,</i> 2015 WL 728006 (SEC Feb. 20, 2015).....	12
<i>In re John Thomas Capital Mgmt. Grp. LLC,</i> 2020 WL 5291417 (SEC Sept. 4, 2020) .....	13
<i>In re Melton,</i> 2000 WL 898566 (SEC July 7, 2000).....	15
<i>In re Raymond J. Lucia Cos.,</i> 2015 WL 5172953 (SEC Sept. 3, 2015) .....	13
<i>In re Raymond J. Lucia Cos.,</i> 2020 WL 3264213 (SEC June 16, 2020).....	16

### **Other Authorities**

Chris Cox, <i>The Growing Use of SEC Administrative</i> <i>Proceedings</i> (May 13, 2015), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/yyusqwh2">tinyurl.com/yyusqwh2</a> .....	15
Comments of Andrew N. Vollmer on Office of Mgmt. & Budget Request for Information, OMB-2019-0006 (Mar. 9, 2020), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/y5qcknzx">tinyurl.com/y5qcknzx</a> .....	12, 14
Dave Michaels, <i>SEC Says Employees Improperly Accessed</i> <i>Privileged Legal Records,</i> Wall St. J. (Apr. 6, 2022), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/mr6r5mmt">tinyurl.com/mr6r5mmt</a> .....	15

Jean Eaglesham, <i>SEC Is Steering More Trials to Judges It Appoints</i> , Wall St. J. (Oct. 21, 2014), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/yb6dgtzb">tinyurl.com/yb6dgtzb</a> .....	14
Jean Eaglesham, <i>SEC Wins with In-House Judges</i> , Wall St. J. (May 6, 2015), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/y44yqfwm">tinyurl.com/y44yqfwm</a> .....	14
Linda D. Jellum, <i>The SEC's Fight to Stop District Courts from Declaring Its Hearings Unconstitutional</i> , 101 Tex. L. R. (forthcoming 2022), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/ykxydwe7">tinyurl.com/ykxydwe7</a> .....	16
Mary Jo White, SEC Chair, <i>A New Model for SEC Enforcement</i> (Nov. 18, 2016), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/ul7njec">tinyurl.com/ul7njec</a> .....	1
Office of Inspector General, Report of Investigation, Case No. 15-ALJ-0482-1 (2016), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/y9xjr7fr">tinyurl.com/y9xjr7fr</a> .....	12
Russell G. Ryan, <i>Get the SEC out of the PR Business</i> , Wall St. J. (Nov. 30, 2014), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/582w4c5f">tinyurl.com/582w4c5f</a> .....	2
